accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro forma combined financial statements.  The unaudited pro forma combined
financial statements should be read together with the Company’s historical consolidated financial statements, which are included in the
Company’s latest annual report on Form 10-K and quarterly report on Form 10-Q, and the abbreviated financial statements of the Power
Controls and Vehicle Technologies Lines of Business of Enovation Controls, LLC presented in exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K/A.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only, in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X, and are not indicative of the results of operations that would have been realized had the acquisition actually been
completed on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of the Company’s future financial position or operating results.

Sun Hydraulics Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of October 1, 2016
(in thousands, except share data)

Sun Hydraulics
Enovation

Controls, LLC

Corporation

Historical
Acquisition

Basis
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

4
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets (A)  (B)
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 110,022  $ 964  $ (62,928 ) (C) $ 48,058
Restricted cash  39   -   -   39
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $163  17,701   9,502   -   27,203
Inventories  12,530   16,979   -   29,509
Income taxes receivable  509   -   -   509
Deferred income taxes  469   -   -   469
Short-term investments  33,858   -   -   33,858
Other current assets  3,397   176   -   3,573
Total current assets  178,525   27,621   (62,928 )   143,218

Property, plant and equipment, net  71,235   10,546   -   81,781
Goodwill  4,912   98,667   -   103,579
Intangible assets, net  5,238   108,070   -   113,308
Other assets  1,592   8   700  (C)  2,300

Total assets $ 261,502  $ 244,912  $ (62,228 )  $ 444,186

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 5,536  $ 3,260  $ -   $ 8,796
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  5,203   3,745   -   8,948
Current portion of contingent consideration  -   -   10,765  (E)  10,765
Dividends payable  2,424   -   -   2,424
Total current liabilities  13,163   7,005   10,765   30,933

Revolving line of credit  -   -   140,000  (D)  140,000
Contingent consideration  -   -   24,312  (E)  24,312
Deferred income taxes  8,919   1,810   -   10,729

Total liabilities  22,082   8,815   175,077   205,974
Commitments and contingencies  -   -   -   -
Shareholders' equity:

Preferred stock, 2,000,000 shares authorized, par
value $0.001, no shares outstanding  -   -   -   -
Common stock, 50,000,000 shares authorized, par
value $0.001, 26,925,940 shares outstanding  27   -   -   27
Capital in excess of par value  88,664   236,097   (236,097 ) (F)  88,664
Retained earnings  161,791   -   (1,208 ) (C)  160,583
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (11,062 )  -   -   (11,062 )
Total shareholders' equity  239,420   236,097   (237,305 )   238,212
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 261,502  $ 244,912  $ (62,228 )  $ 444,186

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Sun Hydraulics Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations
For the nine-months ended October 1, 2016
(in thousands, except share data)

Sun Hydraulics
Corporation

Enovation
Controls, LLC  Pro Forma  Note Pro Forma

 Historical  Historical  Adjustments  4 Combined
 (A)  (G)

Net sales $ 147,069  $ 61,926  $ 1,960  (M) $ 210,955
Cost of sales  93,035   30,966   2,668  (M)  126,903
   234  (I)
Gross profit  54,034   30,960   (942 )   84,052
Selling, engineering and administrative expenses  24,461   16,460   (329 ) (H)  46,549
   216  (I)
   5,741  (J)
Operating income  29,573   14,500   (6,570 )   37,503
Interest (income) expense, net  (1,056 )  -   3,014  (K)  1,958
Foreign currency transaction (gain) loss, net  (311 )  -   -   (311 )
Miscellaneous (income) expense, net  594   -   -   594
Income before income taxes  30,346   14,500   (9,584 )   35,262
Income tax provision  10,160   -   1,589  (L)  11,749
Net income $ 20,186  $ 14,500  $ (11,173 )  $ 23,513
Basic net income per common share $ 0.75   $ 0.87
Weighted average basic shares outstanding  26,879   26,879
Diluted net income per common share $ 0.75   $ 0.87
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding  26,879   26,879
Dividends declared per share $ 0.310   $ 0.310

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Sun Hydraulics Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations
For the year ended January 2, 2016
(in thousands, except share data)

Sun Hydraulics
Corporation

Enovation
Controls, LLC  Pro Forma  Note Pro Forma

 Historical  Historical  Adjustments  4 Combined
 (N)  (O)

Net sales $ 200,727  $ 80,877  $ 1,921  (M) $ 283,525
Cost of sales  123,634   41,884   2,312  (M)  168,070
   240  (I)
Gross profit  77,093   38,993   (631 )   115,455
Selling, engineering and administrative expenses  30,202   19,564   222  (I)  58,262
   8,274  (J)
Operating income  46,891   19,429   (9,127 )   57,193
Interest (income) expense, net  (1,422 )  -   4,018  (K)  2,596
Foreign currency transaction (gain) loss, net  (1,104 )  -   -   (1,104 )
Miscellaneous (income) expense, net  187   -   -   187
Income before income taxes  49,230   19,429   (13,145 )   55,514
Income tax provision  16,092   -   2,339  (L)  18,431
Net income $ 33,138  $ 19,429  $ (15,484 )  $ 37,083
Basic net income per common share $ 1.24   $ 1.39
Weighted average basic shares outstanding  26,687   26,687
Diluted net income per common share $ 1.24   $ 1.39
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding  26,687   26,687
Dividends declared per share $ 0.450   $ 0.450

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Sun Hydraulics Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 — Description of Transaction

On December 5, 2016 the Company acquired all of the outstanding membership units of Enovation Controls, LLC, which included their